COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

pr— | City Hall, 5™ floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5
”. " | Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935  Fax (905) 546-4202

. ‘ E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca
Hamilton

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
| Minor Variance

You are receiving this notice because you are either:

o Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property
¢ Applicant/agent on file, or
e Person likely to be interested in this application

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-20:141
APPLICANTS: SMPL Design Studio on behalf of the owner Ruben Furtado
SUBJECT PROPERTY:  Municipal address 110 Clifton Downs Rd., Hamilton

ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended by By-law 19-307

ZONING: o "C" & "C/S-1788" (Urban Protected Residential and etc.) district
PROPOSAL.: To recognize existing conditions to permit the legal conversion of an

existing single family dwelling to a two family dwelling, notwithstanding,
1. The minirrium easterly side yard shall be 1.1m instead of the required 1.2 metres.

2. The minimum floor area of a dwelling unit for a converted dwelling shall be 49 square
metres and shall be permitted as a permanent use rather than for the maximum three year
period of the pilot project.

3. The maximum height of a rear yard terrace which extends into the easterly side yard
shall be 1.2 metres instead of the maximum permitted 1.0 metre height.

NOTES:

1. The second dwelling unit is existing within the existing single family dwelling but is not
legally recognized.

2.  The Site-Specific C/S-1788 District Zoning was passed under Amending By-law 19-
307 as a City-Initiated Amendment to Section 19 as a pilot project to allow for the creation
of second dwelling units on a temporary basis not exceeding 3 years. The minimum gross
floor area requirements for dwelling units under Section 19 of 65 square metres does not
apply to the C/S-1788 District during the 3 year period of the pilot project. Variance #2 is
required because the applicant is requesting to legalize the second dwelling unit as a
permanent use.

3.  With respéct to Variance #3, the terrace is an existing feature within the side and rear
yards. While the terrace conforms to the encroachment requirements, it would exceed the
1.0m maximum height in the easterly side yard and requires a variance.

4. The variadces are written as requested by the applicant to address existing conditions.

5.  The existing parking scenario provides for two tandem spaces within the 13m deep
driveway and conforms to the requirements of Section 19 of the Zoning By-law.
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This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below:

DATE: Thursday, August 27th, 2020

TIME:  3:00 p.m.
PLACE:  Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for
details)

To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
for wewmg purposes only

PUBLIC INPUf

Written: If you would Ilke to submit written comments to the Committee of Adju'stment you
may do so via .emall or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions,
including deadli nes for submitting to be seen by the Committee.

Orally: If ydu would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for
registering to participate.

MORE INFORMATION
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:

¢ Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
o Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935
e Email Comm;ttee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca

DATED: August 11th, 2020.

Jamila Sheffield, )

Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment .

Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the
Planning Act, R.S.0., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public.
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et v Feguast. Trass s frust

“aaN  attic access halch cved s ooy cter ot 3
CAAD min,  20°x28" exsl. parge above grade ':f‘:?ﬂ?wmé:iu‘ga T
) o ) exsl. approved drainage layer 3 Al o ba o edaens Wil
(pB) Stairsatinterior and exterior exst. damproofing e Orta dufeing Lot
N 737:‘" exst. 10" poured 20 MPa concrele foundation wall
ik 3 4.92 ; exsl. R10 continuous insulation
minimum run: 8.267 . exst. 2x4 framing @ 16" 0.C. ¢/w/ R12 batt insulation
maximum run: 13.976 exst. Poly Alr/ VB-CAN/CGSB-51.34-M-seal joints witremo acoustical sealant
minimum tread: 9.25" exst. 1/2" Gypsum
maximum tread: 13.986"
maximum nosing: 0.984" exst. purge above grade
mfnimum width: 33.858" - exst. approved drainage layer
minimum headroom: %77 exst. damproofing
@ uardrail exst. 10" poured 20 Mpa concrete foundation wall
interior landings: 35.433" "
N Y exst. 1/2" Gypsum
exterior balcony: 42,125 exst. 2x4 frayrging @16" 0.C -
interior stairs: min. 34.055%; max. 37.99" : - " ) " exst. 112" Gypsum e - i T ' ) o
exterior stairs: 35.433" - YD

max. between pickets: <3.937"

g
=

exst.1/2" Gypsum
exsl. 2x6 framing @ 16" O.C.

DESIGN STUDIO
sustafnable.modern.pfoctical.llvable

Architectural Design Services

AN G . .
DD interconnected smoke alarm / carbon monoxide alarm conforming to can/csa-6.19 or UL2034 see .
27 CAMULC-S531, “Smoke Alarme” exst. 1/2" Gypsum
@ torch 5 b W05 exsl. slone veneer per 9.20 0.B.C. and CSA A371 or BMEC 01-04-256 and O.B.C. 9.20. & 0.8.C. 9.20.
orch-on roofing membrane - flashing for weepholes per 9.20.13.6
- flashing joints per 8.20.13.7 £
@ eavesirough - weep holes per 8.20.13.6 8
@ grade:min. 2% slope away from building per grading pfan - steel lintels per 9.20.5.2 2
exst. 1" airspace g
@ furnace per HVAC design plans exst. walt sheathing membrane - CAN/CGSB-54.32-M I
exst. f5” OSB 0-2 sheathing o
@ tankless water heater exst. 2x6 framing @ 16" O.C. F
" . . exsi. R12 batt insulation el
@ clothes rod anchored to either end wall of close! + 127 deep she!f installed above rod exst. Poly Air/VB-CAN/CGSB-561.34-M-seal joints witremo acoustical sealant g.
@ 42" guardralt exst. §* Gypsum 2
@ 3 way light switch - one at top of stairs, one at bottom exst. (horizontal/ vertical} wood siding §
exst. ix strapping
parapet exst. wall sheathing membrane - CANICGSB-51.32-M Craving Submissons:
exhaust fan capable of 50.0L/s c/w insulated duct to exterior vent or to HRV. See mech.design exst. 5" OSB 0-2 sheathing Datsr T
exst. 2x6 framing @ 16" O.C. May. 28. 2020 Existing
healing systemn shall be capable of min. 22 deg throughout HVAC layout per designer exst. R12 batt insulation
- . ' exst. Poly AirfVB-CAN/CGSB-51.34-M-seal joints wiremo acoustical seatant
@ buitt in cabinetry exst. 3* Gypsum
@ custom shower exst. g« type-x gypsum board
@ eleclrical as per ESA Ontario exst. 2x4 framing @ 16 0.C.
. exst. R14 roxul insulation
<XX>  floor drain exst. %“ type-x gypsum board
@ backwater valve

IRoof Schedule }

30 year ashpalt roofing shingle chv eave protection melal drip edge
30Ib roofing felt
1/2" plywood roof sheathing cfw h clips
roof trusses per supplier
R60 spray foam insulation
Poly Air'VB-CAN/CGSB-51.34-M-seal joints wiiremo acoustical sealant
1x furring @ 16" o.c.
112" gypsum{ vented melal soffit @ eaves
chw min. 5g venting

110 Clifton Downs
Hamilton, Ontario

Floor Sched Ule * provide water resistant floors @ kilchen, bathrooms, mudroom®

RevewedBy  JT

*Fo1 Exist. fin. floor providing water resistance TBD Drawn By KC
Exist. 4" 15 Mpa concrete slab
Exist. 2° rigid foam Piot Date
Exist. Poly Air/ VB-CAN/CGSB-51.34-M-seal joints wilremo acoustical sealant
Exist. 8" coarse granular filf
Exist. undisturbed soif

FO2 Exist. fin. floor providing water resistance TBD AO 02
.

Exisl. §* T&G OSB 0-2 subfloor

Exist. 2x10" floor joisis @ 16" O.C.
1

Exist. 7" gypsum | review and take responsibliity {or the- desigh work on behalf of & fim registered under subscclion

3.2.4.0f Division C, of the Building Code. | am qualiﬁeg:.’é‘v}d (Qe-ﬁr{n is registered, in the appropriate

Page

Schedule

gories. - S, ,( .
Individual BCIN: 19618 / Firm BCIN:31829./ v BAC A 016




1\ Overall Coverage

DG KOT SCALE DRAWGS

wmn ol of 1 et

3) Mwsheh ta b psadEy it
s Grira Buing Cave.

Bhemmtrmtils

DERIGN STUDIO

Architectural Design Services

£
a
Q
2
B
3
=
@
=4
B2
I
@«
z
[}
£
2

Brewing Submissions:

Dats: Type:

Way, 28. 2020 Existng

110 Clifton Downs
Hamilton, Ontario

RevewsdBy  JT
DrawnBy Ke

FiotDate

Page

£1.01

\Z1%/" Scale &"=1"-0"

1 review and 1ake responsibitity for the design work on behall of a fim registéred under sibsection
3.2.4.0f Division C, of the Building Code. | aim qualified; 8Nd the fitm is registered, in the appropriate:
classes/calegaries. ’z e

A AN 2016

individual BCIN: 19818 / Firm BCIN:31829 / LN A

Zoning




23 14 Het Wates Fging bngulssen 10,18 Smote Atsoms S92 Victaprod Wat ek Secton 85 St Handrats Gowrds 53022 Fe Prowcon for Gas, Propane 2nd Blasine Cooklops 00 1OT SCALE DRAVENGS
. i 5 CANALLC 1) Vistosprod Frésh el be provided lo e height of rel sy A kotesteri sk, haveis, end s shedl ol s N N "
1) Wl wter ppss Fost e veriesy conracizd In 3 hat wrier 1), Fimin ducing it susscd e lorses 13 CANAILC-$31 | Vst i i A - Framing. frizhas sod cxbingtry nizded eecly pbove bie krten e O
n—m;;mxmunmmlmmmmwnrr_—mt PRy el be uleizd sona! ) fanchas it s 63 ven (4} Kigh ard ot of 913 coztoop shall b rot keas B 760 (26 £ stove Ire deced 1 o ““'_;"“ o
1 Tae e, ot v s Lok, . . ) 1Em(EI1) sbove the Do in st g § - e of coctac bemars er elameris, Frameg, fréshes e cabinals Fslate iy
There i st bastans ke sove, Inckideg bastmants. 511) i ) e rn B557im (38 igh e e Becugh i Gl b porthas, eiareer v d i evepmany ot ey
6} Kas on gy hast e, or () Theelnadbstune enole sann o0 exch vires, Shihie © sz P rine of bsmibs eadboed W orers.ent il ";' i q,ﬁmlm‘ﬁ oettiong ko3 @vsy‘»,. 8 pzaon o 112 ceokiop s permiled ko be reciced fo T b e T ey
) meres @ nstatsig st {6} U {I5-V47) ebons e roms €] batnys not equf7pEd e hwers ey are et ot v 1806 o (5-1) abars Frvene) e e B Tswem (237 shevva bz bovel of the chements & bumers I compience
g RO, & BTeRE Bl eeTndied i W 73 srindTaim 10707 (47 wnhuzu(z:(n)vd\bv Erceptes podted 0910222 @) erd (), 21 Theso plans 57 o reesn o K2
2 Toxten 26melhat waitr outat piog of o bt water N o ooy “(”‘;3;; el i el Rriahes x cabels e | gy s e comits
S B e e st 223104 g et jmorias, porches, decks, stzis. o sce whnre e Cookicp s b be bocaied that be protected atove (e devel of || 1Eed qmonaast Trass pst
proiste o frrmai resiance ofool ess trem RS 0.6 & hakwmkf.ma{m'gwwnﬂ 503 b emsincer of 62 vy, . ) oo vt socnd 0 sesd 1) 4 deelieg wnt st reverd passage o 6 tre hestes clements o busmers by ratanal proviie fre (esistenoe il ":_I;L:djﬂv;;k’mhm'“
. . ! . & H1ha Hraping rooems e sareed by a h=tesy. tha ok s S Tx ) Coeens snd plastc b inelaied on wals srmund batiuts 1007 (&) Gmater rpherizal cljecl kit prevent cirrtic. Hesdvam tecs hantnst of 2 § S ) ticmess of gypeum boant. T S S

a Tha intel pras of 2 gt water st uﬂh'ﬂ:ﬂ"»ﬂ@i‘!—vim L toeted in 2 haamy, ar showers thed b= erphad over maiziom rogisans badking o vettic By Catusgh @ ke of uter weige o hegng's shad be slbexdl 3 Avrks b be b e i

2t el 5 8 theemat g 7y £, ‘= o s e st o dens

. 1953 (557) e ALty pervig 4 sirgfe dereing umd a0 2050 (6%) ke e Gt B Coch
ressianc ol ooy wan RO 62 () Srka slorms shad bave o visad £ignaing compansnt eorlonming SHNZ Wtes Resistarce &8 ot ss. Haswiray are cequied kv inion 0% £ 7 e Sion 2 fers N
in 1851 cf NFPA 72. The viam sigaing s exterter (s 3 e, Des Hote: 83 w004 Gamed virsion GGA Nt exceed 457 wids w2 b
i Ba Ercks iad i m Frished f20rev) 11 DaBUoRs KEhins puUAc endronce hefls, _ & haren 2206 plstes § bolm of eperdg (p HUN.O.
9525 Sne) e Reforcaem) pyiisbobunray ey s el s aeas shatconeal clesentboving '“’“’ﬂ"‘i‘“?;ﬁ”;”?’ﬁ’" 14pvm 5+ £ & 850 (28§} Fstes 8 y
s, s o coruings, i e, Couris st dxck sunface ate cbri
{1 Hwoed wal cbuts o shast siced wal shds enchoye P ectad 633 have 3 battery masss of eher pes of aoring proviktiog 2 3 Vo shuctueal engi rctiied prior b &
g v firg i, e ¢ baciup &3 per OBC 0.10.194 Hote: apaalorents o7 changas M6 1o Fy T krpocal, roed buss kaymut, Tt askup da Ao ool
bstaad 1 parmi o2 ke istalzkon of e biowing, beams, Forals B peind bads o rogquzed toad bearing wals must b stas uiess prioy brspecto " asporststly
Ientied price B eonsinsssion 2nd SMPL Dotign S £ad prolest o Kty e pe geer o
For 3 wrater chiszt 8 g bt bed bn Cuses 3.6.38 (353} enginea musd be potiies ke hatha fevicw & apivevel

o) ozt
&7 B grab b damrbad by Cimase 3,638 (3%¢)

29 coae roquisemonts refer 15 O.B.C. 2012 Divdsion '8, ]

©}  Forashower o gub s desorbed 1 Cleuse 38393 )0,

(e)  For abatitob o prab bar Gesoted bt Olzuve 38.3.13 (4Kc)

(oF
b=t
o
[
Drawing tegend AT :§
v

. N\ -t drernn . - e — PN S - - - . - - l.Lf_)g - - . - S
intsgrorracied smoke) £
§— COdmmwivest s
Fekestar E
D - s
B
,j’t’i Exe e mg
B 2
(= F]

Architectural Design Services

K g-w

] sl 200 8T, \}
\ Ieciger bt
1 DN d | b >
X P &
v s 7
E e | R 6T put on € B
| rortie o remain

156"

www.smpldesignstudio.com

Date: Type:
A My, 28,2020 Existing

FRONT ELEVATION 001 REARELEVATIGH 001
) s @
esn 21 niokT
3 A R T
g weegiog Fe i ~ oL
h

I"‘_Z‘_—__"""""'""‘"""_'______l"-_—_"'l

wn -
(A

158"
LI

L,

B aner.
Foa i

iyl ]

110 Clifton Downs
Hamilton, Ontario

P
Tkt "";’:\‘ s
[
4811 R Tt Redewed 8y g7
. Ltk . . Drawn By XC . .
Pio! Date

=5 Page

SO EEVATGN O
A1.01
| review and take responsibliity for the-design work on behalf of a firm registered under subseclion

m EXiSti nq Basement Floor P | an - 3.2.4.0f Division C, of the Building Code. { am quehﬁed “and heﬂ({n is registered, in the appropriate Existing

classeslca(egones. N =
W Scale %"=1'—0" Individua! BCIN: 19618 / Firm BCIN:31829./ N {‘/\’ [P ZaN 2016 Basement




231 4 Kot Wt P hfazen

$1 Hol weater ppes bt € vedeaty amnctizd koo bl water
srage teok £h¥ Rave Fesd ¥3ps e bom it asd atat pr
25 ciose a5 Eston B r L eret where e Lk

3 hosenktegu bl b o

B peves s cecmlang syviem

2) The et 25m of hel waler sl pisng of @ ol water
sierags G P rcrTteng Sysiem ghat be bdated
b peivide 8 thanmel fesisterce of nof Has bun RST0.62

&) Inkiatpoe o bl ks siorags ek petecen e el by 573 s
= 4

s 2 ik et o 1 662

210 19 Sk Alermss

(1) W deaSing U /R0t ke sl coranming 1 CARULC-8M1

€ be knstatad 1o B3t

{8)  There s s1kast cne TS Kot sch 81048, RGRGRg katements,
Bl

(8} Onamy sicoy ol a dachig uA enrtaring shephg oTs, 3 Tmeke 23T
sz,

nch Saeping roem, and
2 st e o cegiog s sl o efraindesof i wirey.
the ety rocens 670 keeved by @ Ratary, tha Brake st £ ba

2 in e haswsy.

(2] Sk ghmns shd hve 3 visuad sinaing caponent confaing
B 16.53 ol NEPA 72 The visue! £

5523 53 Well Rersiormmment
(3) lyood wed stads o ebeet steel vad sy enclise

rstafied (0 perot e Ly Rstataton of the oo

(8)  Formwater dosst o grab bat deswrbedin Ciesses 5835 [3Ka)
2 & greb biot Geseriors i Classe 3838 (3K}

)  For e thower 8 grab ber desorived in Clouwse 1831 (2K1) and
() Forabamih o grsb bar Gerenbed i Clautss 383,13 (4X0)

companen heed ot L hnisgrated 30 the smoke slam provided Ris
Feertenneekd 0 i

by ted and bave & bttery.
backp a3 per OBG 9 10 184

9192 Welsprod Wil Finish

(1) Vizlrproct bsh sholl 62 o fo @ heignd of nod kst
oz,

(5)  LEMISIN'sabore she foor m shower 45555,
) 1wk the BRI eqpyed wed shgmacs 209
Lo} B ém {15-347 e o rms of Bathhuns ol equigped witt Showers

922104

onats b2

g o
o s e ophed s b reaeioen sack)

03042 WaerResitarcs

10 Fished foorng n b Frooms Mistent putis exience i,
teretsy. and penert 2ioregs peoes shal cons'st of resiend fodrtg,
Fels6-symheti-fine P CUvsngs, Conarets, RTATE, Coramic .,

Sect €0 Stalrs Handeshy Guzds

A8 iarsiuerioe Rars bardrals, 30 guicds a3 el 8
< e A 20N (E-14°),
T e 25870y (014, Fandal ot lexs Eobron 36 Yrigh ared ot
e brcugh gy, Guards Kot porthes,
X g ek i e it P )
i arerd Fare B 160 P 5 ) i e ettt £t
permviad 10 be miniram SO0 {35 §7) and sl ba mivimem 10707 {42)
g for areza grealer Fan 1600mem (S117) atve Brished pade, Oparings
Eroogh ruguTed puerts on bitruries, povchies, vecks, dais, Lxvings pvd
soriel a3 staral na dutlng e Dallyrevenlgacsage oa
T () et e e nd prvslciriiog Hesdoom
aapared vericaly Froagh a ke of coter ecge of s oot b alleast
1550 (55°} ot £220s 5evving 3 s dueling urld and 08D (697)
2 oer stzis Randrely 678 recueed fo bsrior 623 Wit cve an 2 feers

6102

Framing. brushes snd exbnetry reteted érectly sbove e ket
St e shad b et sty T8t 233 e et

o elemars Fromeg.
a.-m», v b beztion of Hia ooep i pooied 1 b2 e
TS {23 ats e ol e Homants o fumers n oerpkeion
wih 01022 2 2) o) 21 o) Encep a1 praaced n © 10222 (2) 2 (3),

Fee Protzction for Grz, Propans ard Bleckic Caskices

00 HOT SCALE ORAVANGS

Canrazer ta cheoh o omerwm,
2 1a e te

2 Ko recoring a0 G2ty 1

2 e 5t o BeRF,

2 Tresapoes e o remeh ma B
[repasiy of thr e g ot be

corrhisiite vt frpming, frishes o cabiwts I
£7e3 whare s conitiop b 9 be koeved it b protected sbove e L o

Pk be vied by ey othar ko vedoud e
2 153 ces

s heatiog ements
58 e st of 9 $50m G nsmm of gymyem bozed.

3) Abvripto by s dsse wih
2 Orassio Buskiog.

290 extenar e win mork i e
atzerTend of qpening s locaed bdwezn 140 (5 1) & 830 (35-)
2boren deh surface sl f2odsie chrdimg.

Mot g3 ‘ & wids wro ko
have 27256 plates G borom el egun typ JU MO,

1512 0 OSher Tpes o Bocring prond 2arn

7
s

7
SDEEEVATEH TR

o,
tarms, niels & i amang.«mma»arqmas mtte
progeed

& rotfed for krther o

Hota: shuctral engrieet bo bo noied pint b fearing of conarete b9 el
rebar tx

St rte 5 prot Eppechn f Corvied- i 6 resperiaiy of e
cxnirecior Iy rotdy e proed engneet end make 31 erpanaris

Rats! 25 e requirements reter b O B.C.2012 Dvigon B,

14

o sendbardal b et @
/_»m;; £erOBC 92 £ 387

Draning teqend
N jsteresn
ntercrncnd sobe!
€O slarm w! vinat
S el
O )

Mo towen
B 20928 av access haich

EX UPPER
DECK

1289 toor 3 omy
N CBC 9814

5
5
5 B
g
N
n)
=
e
Py
A=A %
g s
- &
@

EX. 18D DECK

IR A

e
=
=)
=
[%2]
z
Qo
(%]
Ll
a

sustainable,modern.practical. ivable

Architectural Design Services

www.smpldesignstudio.com

xawing Submissions:
Dats: Type:
tay, 28.2020 Existing

B
»
A
By (D)
g T,
$
8
3 JEE—
e wond hardad & goed &
AXAFF.pw OBC 98 3557 ll.
©;

168" -z 4107

945

391

18-

411"

/" Existing Main Floor Plan

\&8%2/ Scale %"=1'-0"

£DEEEVATION 3t

110 Clifton Downs
Hamilton, Ontario

RevewedBy  JT
DrawnBy KC

Piot Date

Page

A1.02

classesfcategories.

Individual BCIN: 19618 / Firm BCIN:31829 / \

{ review and iake responsibiiity for the-design vork on behall of a firm, registered- under subsection
3.2.4.0f Division C, of the Building Code. | ain qualrﬂed ar\d e rrm is re&siemd in the appropriste
~J

2016

Existing
Main Floor




00 KOT ECALE BRAWKHGS

 provit en ehngie, heka o B o, axievtng Fom
ik Etarca o £0 mm (241174 2 rocd g0 58

o e extesior wal Eave pectrcion il
toml shapes 1B 15 o grealer ol s teon i

<52 P9 678 43 ey £ P
of 02 casigner o st b2

i
£t be vasd i ey othar bomlon st B
wrizen pgroel of 0 dexipe,

3} ARyt to ba by eccrtenen wih
¥z Ortass Buiciesy Caz,

0
Oz| 8
ol 5
E0F BEVATION O :5 [
sesr ) , ) ) e = 5
b 7 30 e . Wl a
. Z3i 0
ey ¢
-\ ,t hio. e [ i N El =
5 = me NEEER " O:| E
g g e D B Vgl B
e e e B ) = izl @
| ———; , o3| &
i i 5
! ! < g
P8 il £
o =
! = i %
| | . z
| | | b 8
| § | E
I 23 U 5
. | : :
2 } +
, :
j A v
1 i | Digeing Subrissions:
1 l ) —_—%
vy, h 1 Data: Type:
2 i f May, 28. 2020 Existng
[ - N ! —
P & i ol &
\&o/ b2 I =
. ' ) H
5 3 -ty
H i Bt
: Mo
i
(A Nhsusnnitn NSO 5 1 4 —
2 &5 ; - )
vvsuwj : C 9
=
‘ =
| 3 Y
]
! ; Qs
| | : o
by ) N c
) | S c
i = O
| —_— 3=
| O =
| £
i O
& A
Z —
. 47 17-5 15" 411" 4
§2-8"
Reviewsd By T
' Oraan By KC
Piot Date
soz v
Page
A1.03
1 H i review and lake responsibility for lhé—desigh work on héhalf of a firm registered under subsection .
o Existi ng Roof Plan 3.2 4.0f Disior G, o the Buling Cotl. | am aualfieg A fhe i is reitered n the spproprate Existing
A1.03 Suqt A classes/categories. { =, P
\&%/ Scale 55"=1-0 Individusl BCIN: 19618/ Firm BCIN:31828./ WA 2016 Roof Plan




City Hall
5% floor 71 Main Street West

- | Committee of Adjustment

HMamilton, Ontaria L8P 4Y5

Hamilton
Planning and Economic Development Department Phone (905) 546-2424 ext.4221
Planning Division Fax (805} 546-4202
3497
PLEASE FiLL OUT THE FOLLOWING PAGES AND aD i I_[D C&Q
RETURN TO THE CITY OF HAMILTON PLANNING RECFIVED
DEPARTMENT. - T

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY.

APPLICATION NOHn/)/H QO IL{[JATE APPLICATION RECEIVED

PAID DATE APPLICATICN DEEMED COMPLETE

SECRETARY'S
SIGNATURE

| — —

CITY OF HAMILTON
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT
HAMILTON, ONTARIO

The Planning Act
Application for Minor Variance or for Permission
The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Hamilton

under Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, Chapter P.13 for relief, as described in
this application, from the Zoning By-law.

1.
2.
3.
4.
Note: nless otherwise requested all communcations wi
agent, if any.
5. Names and addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other

encumbrances:

Postal Code

Postal Code

Page 1

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020)



6. Nature and extent of relief applied for:
TO RECOGNIZE EXISTING 2 UNIT DWELLING

REDUCED INTERIOR SIDE YARD OF 1.18m WHERE 1.2m IS REQUIRED

RebdDeced PARVNG
Ont 9722 of 49m7% ot 5> s peguedd

7. Why it is not possible to comply with the provisions of the By-law?
EXISTING CONDITIONS

8. Legal description of subject lands (registered plan number and lot number or other
legal description and where applicable, street and street number):

LOT 55, REGISTERED PLAN M-29 HAMILTON

9. PREVIOUS USE OF PROPERTY

Residential X Industrial Commercial
Agricultural Vacant
Other

9.1  f industrial or Commercial, specify use

9.2  Has the grading of the subject land been changed by adding earth or cther
material, i.e. has filling occurred? '

Yes No X Unknown ___

9.3  Has a gas station been located on the subject land or adjacent lands at any time?
Yes No X Unknown

9.4  Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the subject land or adjacent
Jands?
Yes No X Unknown

9.5  Arethere or have there ever been underground storage tanks or buried waste on
the subject land or adjacent lands?

Yes No X Unknown
9.6 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as an agricultural operation

where cyanide products may have been used as pesticides and/or sewage sludge
was applied to the lands?

Yes No X Unknown

9.7  Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as a weapon firing range?
Yes No X_ Unknown

9.8 Is the nearest boundary line of the application within 500 metres (1,640 feet) of the
filt area of an operational/non-operational landfill or dump?
Yes No X Unknown ___

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 2




9.9  lIf there are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials
remaining on site which are potentiaily hazardous to public health (eg. asbestos,
PCB's)?

Yes No X Unknown

3.10 Is there any reason to believe the subject land may have been contaminated by
former uses on the site or adjacent sites?

Yes No X Unknown

9.11  What information did you use o determine the answers {0 9.1 o 8.10 above?
OWNER HISTORY AND AIR PHOTOS

9.12  If previous use of property is industrial or commercial or if YES to any of 8.2 to 9.10,
a previous use inventory showing all former uses of the subject land, or if
appropriate, the land adjacent to the subject land, is needed.

Is the previous use inventory attached? Yes No

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CLAUSE

I acknowledge that the City of Hamilton is not responsible for the identification and
remediation of contamination on the property which is the subject of this Application — by
reason of its approval to this Application.
06/05/2020

Date Signéature Property Owner

Print Name of Owner

10.  Dimensions of lands affected:

Frontage 13.99m
Depth 34.96m
Area

Width of street

11.  Particulars of all buildings and structures on or praposed for the subject fands:
{Specify ground floor area, gross floor area, number of stories, width, length,
height, etc.)

Existing: 1 STOREY
GROUND/GROSS FLOOR - 1800 SQ FT

Proposed;_ NO CHANGES TO EXISTING BUILDING

12.  Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands;
(Specify distance from side, rear and front lot lines)

Existing: FRONT =7.61m
REAR = 3.9m

SIDES - 1.18m AND 2.12m

T T T T D R N S T T e e F e N e e R st
Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 3



Proposed: FRONT = 7.61m
REAR = 8.9m
SIDES - 1.18m AND 2.12m

13.  Date of acquisition of subject lands:
MARCH 2020

14.  Date of construction of all buildings and structures on subject lands:
1960's

15.  Existing uses of the subject property; RESIDENTIAL

16.  Existing uses of abutting properties: RESIDENTIAL

17.  Length of time the existing uses of the subject property have continued:
G0+ YEARS

18. Municipal services available: (check the appropriate space or spaces)
Water YES Connected YES
Sanitary Sewer YES Connected YES
Storm Sewers  YES

19.  Present Official Plan/Secondary Plan provisions applying to the land:
NEIGHBOURHOODS

20.  Present Restricted Area By-law (Zoning By-law) provisions applying 1o the land:
C/S 1788

21, Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject property?

If the answer is yes, describe briefly.

22.  Isthe subject property the subject of a current application for consent under Section
53 of the Planning Act?

Yes ‘

23.  The applicant shall attach to each copy of this application a plan showing the
dimensions of the subject lands and of all abutting lands and showing the location,
size and type of all buildings and structures on the subject and abutting lands, and
where required by the Committee of Adjustment such pian shall be signed by an
Ontario Land Surveyor.

NOTE:" itis required that two copies of this application be filed with the
secretary-treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment together with the maps

Minor Variance Application Form {January 1, 2020} Page 4




referred to in Section 5 and be accompanied by the appropriate fee in cash
or by cheque made pavable to the City of Hamilton.

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 5



PART 24 AFFIDAVIT OR SWORN DECLARATION

that the information contained in this appiication and any documentation, including
reports, studies and drawings, provided in support of the application, by myself, my
agents, consultants and solicitors, constitutes public information and will become part of
the public record. As such, and in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, R.S.0. 1990, ¢. M.56, | hereby
consent to the City of Hamilton making this application and its supporting
documentation available to the general public, including copying and disclosing the
application and its supporting documentation to any third party upon their request.

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) ~ Page6



2020-06-08
Date

PART 27  PERMISSION TO ENTER
Date: 2020-06-08

Secretary/Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
City of Hamilton,

City Hall

Dear Secretary/Treasurer;
Re: Application to Committee of Adjustment

Location of Land: 110 CLIFTON DOWNS ROAD, HAMILTON
(Municipal address)

I hereby authorize the members of the Committee of Adjustment and members of the
ted property for the limited

Note: The Committee of Adjustment requires that all properties be identified with
the municipal address clearly visible from the street. Where there is no municipal
address or the property is vacant then the property shall be identified in
accordance with the Committee’s policy included on the back of the Application
Form. Failure to properly identify the subject property may result in the deferral
of the application.

PART 28 COLLECTION OF INFORMATION

The personal information contained on this form is collected under the authority of the
Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c¢. P.13, and will be used for the purpose of processing the
application. This information will become part of the public record and will be made
available to the general public. Questions ahout the collection of this information should
be directed to the Coordinator of Business Facilitation, Planning and Economic
Development Department, City of Hamilton, 1% floor, 71 Main Street West, City Hall,
Hamilton, Ontario, Telephone: 905-546-2424, ext.1284.

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 7



CITY OF HAMILTON
COST ACKNOWILEDGEMENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement made this 8TH day of JUNE , 2020

BETWE

-and-

City of Hamilton
hereinafter referred to as the “City”

WHEREAS the Developer represents that he/she is the registered owner of the lands
described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, and which lands are hereinafter referred to
as the “lands”™;

AND WHEREAS the Developer has filed for an application for a (circle applicable)
consent/rezoning/official plan amendment/subdivision approval/minor variance.

AND WHEREAS it is a policy of the City that any City costs associated with an appeal
to the Local Planning Appeal Tribunal, by a party other than the Developer, of an
approval of a consent, rezoning, official plan amendment, plan of subdivision, and/or
minor variance, such as, but not limited to, legal counsel costs, professional consultant
costs and City staff costs, shall be paid by the Developer.

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that in consideration of the
sum of two dollars ($2.00) now paid by the City {o the Developer, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. In this Agreement:

(a) “application” means the application(s) for a (circle applicable)
consent/rezening/official plan amendment/subdivision approval or minor
variance dated with respect to the lands described in Schedule
“A" hereto.

(b} “Expenses” means all expenses incurred by the City if the application is: (a)
approved by the City; (b) appealed fo the Local Planning Appeal Tribunal by
a party other than the developer; and (c) the City appears before the Local
Planning Appeal Tribunal or any other tribunal or Court in support of the
application, including but not limited to: City staff time, City staff travel
expenses and meals, City dishursements, legal counsel fees and
disbursements and all consultant fees and disbursements including, without
limiting the generality of the foregoing planning, engineering or other
professional expenses

2. The City agrees to process the application and, where the application is approved
by the City but appealed to the Local Planning Appeal Tribunal by a party other
than the Developer, the Developer shall file an initial deposit, in the form of certified
cheque or cash with the General Manager, Finance & Corporate Services within
fifteen days of the date of the appeal of the application by a third party in the
amount of 50% of the estimated expenses associated with the appeal as estimated
by the City Solicitor in his sole discretion which shall be credited against the
Expenses.

3. Itis hereby acknowledged that if the deposit required pursuant to section 2 of this
Agreement is not paid by the Developer the City shall have the option, at its sole
discretion, of taking no further steps in supporting the Developer’s application
before the Local Planning Appeal Tribunal.

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020} Page 8



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15,

16.

It is hereby acknowledged that all expenses shall be paid for by the Developer. The
Developer shall reimburse the City for all expenses the City may be put to in
respect of the application upon demand.

It is hereby acknowledged and agreed that all expenses shall be payable by the
Developer whether or not the Developer is successful before the Local Planning
Appeal Tribunal or any other tfribunal or Court in obtaining approval for their
application.

The City shall provide the Developer with copies of all invoices of external legal
counsel or consultants includad in the expenses claimed by the City.

The City shall provide the Developer with an accounting of allf staff costs and City
disbursements included in the expenses claimed by the City.

The City may, at any time, draw upon the funds deposited in accordance with
sections 2 and 2 of this Agreement to satisfy expenses incurred pursuant to the
appeal of the application.

In the event that the amount depasited pursuant to section 2 of this Agreement is
reduced to less than 10% of the initial deposit, the City may halt all work in respect
of the appeal of the application until the Developer deposits with the City a sum
sufficient to increase the deposit to an amount which is equal to 100% of the
expenses estimated pursuant {o paragraph 2 of this Agreement and still tc be
incurred by the City.

Within 60 days of. (a) a decision being rendering in respect of the appeal or any
legal proceedings resulting from the decision, whichever is later; ar (b) the
termination of all legal proceedings in respect of the application, the City shall
prepare and submit a final account to the Developer. If there are any deposit funds
remaining with the City they shall be applied against the account. Any amount
owing in respect of the final account in excess of deposit funds shall be paid by the
Developer within 30 days of the date of the final account. If any deposit funds are
remaining after the final account has been paid they shall be retumed to the
developer within 30 days of the date of the final account.

This Agreement shall not be construed as acceptance of the application and
nothing herein shall require or be deemed to require the City to approve the
application.

This Agreement shall not stand in lieu of or prejudice the rights of the City to require
such further and other agreements in respect of the application that the City may
deem necessary.

Every term, covenant, obligation and condition in this Agreement ensures to the
benefit of and is binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs,
executors, administrators, successors, frustees and assigns.

When the context so requires or permits, the singular number is to be read as if the
plural were expressed, and the masculine gender as if the feminine, as the case
may be, were expressed; and,

This Agreement and the schedules hereto constitute the entire agreement between
the parties in respect of the subject matter contained herein and is not subject to, or
in addition to, any other agreements, warranties or understandings, whether written,
oral or implied. This Agreement may not be modified or amended except by
instrument in writing signed by the Developer and the City, and,

The waiver or acquiescence by the City of any default by the Developer under any
abligation to comply with this Agreement shall not be deemed to be a waiver of that
obligation or any subsequent or other default under this Agreement.

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 9



17. The Developer covenants and agrees to be bound by the ferms and conditions of
this Agreement and not to seek a release from the provisions thereof until such time
as the Developer’s obligations hereunder have been assumed by its successar,
assignee or transferee by way of written agreement in the form set out in Schedute
“B” to this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF the parties hereto have set thelr corporate seals under the hands of
their duly authorized officers.

DATED at this day of , 20

WITNESS Per:
| have authority to bind the corporation.

WITNESS Per:
! have authority to bind the corporation

DATED at Hamilton, Ontario this ____day of . 20

City of Hamilton

Per:

Mayor

Per:

Clerk

At G e e K e O e S o

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 10




Schedule "A”
Description of Lands

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 11



SCHEDULE "B”
FORM OF ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT dated the day of 20

BETWEEN

(hereinafter called the "Owner)

OF THE FIRST PART
-and-

(hereinafter called the "Assignee”)

-and-
OF THE SECOND PART

CITY OF HAMILTON
{hereinafter called the “Municipality™)

OF THE THIRD PART

WHEREAS the owner and the Municipality entered into and executed a Cost
Acknowledgement Agreement dated

AND WHEREAS Assignee has indicated that it will assume all of the Owner’s duties,
liabilities and responsibilities as set out in the Cost Acknowledgement Agreement.

AND WHEREAS Council for the Municipality has consented fo releasing the Owner
fram its duties, liabilities and responsibilities under said Cost Acknowledgement
Agreement subject to the Assignee accepting and assuming the Owner’s duties,
liabilities and responsibilities and subject to the Assignee the Owner and the
Municipality entering into and executing an Assumption Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH THAT in consideration of the
mutual covenants hereinafter expressed and other good and valuable consideration, the
parties hereto agree as follows.

1. The Assignee covenanis and agrees to accept, assume and to carry out the
Owner's duties, liahilities and responsibilities under the Cost Acknowledgement
Agreement and in all respects to be bound under said Cost Acknowledgement
Agreement as if the Assignee had been the original party to the agreement in
place of the Owner.

2. The Municipality hereby releases the Owner from all claims and demands of any
nature whatsoever against the Owner in respect of the Cost Acknowledgement
Agreement. The Municipality hereby accepts the Assignee as g party to the Cost
Acknowledge Agreement in substitution of the Owner, and agrees with the
Assignee that the Assignee will be bound by all the terms and conditions of the
Cost Acknowledgement Agreement as if the Assignee had been the original
executing party in place of the Owner.

3. All of the terms, covenants, provisos and stipulations in the said Cost
Acknowledgement Agreement are hereby confirmed in full force save and except

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020} Page 12



for such modifications as are necessary to make said clauses applicable to the
Assignee. '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have hereunto affixed their corporate seals duly
attested to by their proper signing officers in that behalf.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

cls
Owner:
Title:
I have authority to bind the corporation

ofs
Assignee:
Title:

I have authority to bind the corporation

CITY OF HAMILTON

Mayor

Clerk

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020)  Page 13
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110 Clifton Downs
Hamilton, Ontario

Project Description:

- Permit for as found existing
2 unit dwelling

Square Footage:

Basement: 1893.11 {2
Main: 500.72 {2

Mid level: 581.74 ft?
Upper: 819.93 ft?
Deck: 755.96 ft

Unit 1
1218.76 ft?

Unit 2
532.08 ft*

Architectural Design Firm:
SMPL Design Studio

Address: 15 Colbourne St,
Hamilton, Ontario

Postal: L8R 2G2

Phone: 905-570-2201

HVAC Designer:
Pedi Enterprises Inc.

Address: 32 Church St. Unit 308,
Schomberg,Ontario

Postal: LOG 1T0O

Phone: 416-994-8041
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NOTES

attic access halch

min.  20"x28"

stairs at interior and exterior
maximum rise: 7.874"
ninimum rise: 4.92"
minimum run: 8.267"
maximum run: 13.976"
minirmum {read: 9.25"
maximum tread: 13.986"
maximum nosing: 0.984"
minimum width: 33.858"
minimum headroom: 76.77"
guardrail

interior landings: 35.433"
exterior balcony: 42.125"
interior stairs: min. 34.055"; max. 37.99"
exterior stairs: 35.433"
max. between pickets: <3.937"

interconnected smoke alarm / carbon monoxide alarm conforming lo can/csa-6.18 or UL2034 see
CAN/ULC-8531, “Smoke Alarms”

torch-on roofing membrane

eavestrough

grade:min. 2% slope away from building per grading plan

furnace per HVAC design plans

tankless water heater

clothes rod anchored to either end wall of closet + 12" deep shelf installed above rod

42" guardrail

3 way light switch - one at top of stairs, one at bottom

parapet

exhaust fan capable of 50.0L/s c/w insulated duct {o exterior vent or to HRV. See mech.design
heating system shall be capable of min. 22 deg throughout HVAC layout per designer

built in cabinetry

custom shower

electrical as per ESA Ontario

ﬂodr drain

backwater vaive

Wall Schedule |

Roof Schedule

R

(=)

1

30 year ashpalt roofing shingle c/w eave protection metal drip edge
30Mb roofing felt

1/2" plywood roof sheathing c/w h clips

roof trusses per supplier

R80 spray foam insulation

Poly Air/VB-CAN/CGSB-51.34-M-seal joints witremo acoustical sealant
1x furring @ 16" o.c.

1/2" gypsum/ vented metlal soffit @ eaves

c/w min. 55 venting

Floor Schedule

* provide water resistant floors @ kitchen, bathrooms, mudroom*

FO1

Exist. fin. floor providing water resistance TBD

Exist. 4" 15 Mpa concrele slab

Exist. 2" rigid foam

Exist. Poly Air/ VB-CAN/CGSB-51.34-M-seal joints w/tremo acoustical sealant
Exist. 8" coarse granular fill

Exist. undisturbed soil

Exist. fin. floor providing water resistance TBD

Exist. 2 T&G 0SB 0-2 subficor
Exist. 2x10" floor joists @ 16" O.C.

Exist. " gypsum

1Wo1| exst.
I exst.

exst.
exst.
exst.
exst.
exst.
exst.

exsl.
exst.
exst.
exst.

g
N

exst.
exst.
exst.
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exst.
exst.

exst.
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&

exst.
exst.
exst.
exst.

exst.
exst.
exst
exst.

exst.
exst.
exst.
exst.
exst.
exst.
exst.

exst.
exst.
exst.

exst.

parge above grade

approved drainage layer

damproofing

10" poured 20 MPa concrete foundation wall

R10 continuous insulation

2x4 framing @ 16" O.C. c/w/ R12 batt insulation

Poly Air/ VB-CAN/CGSB-51.34-M-seal joints w/tremo acoustical sealant
112" Gypsum

purge above grade

approved drainage layer

damproofing

10" poured 20 Mpa concrete foundation wall

1/2" Gypsum
2x4 framing @ 16" O.C.
1/2" Gypsum

exst.1/2" Gypsum

2x6 framing @ 16" O.C.
172" Gypsum

stone veneer per 9.20 0.B.C. and CSA A371 or BMEC 01-04-256 and O.B.C. 8.20. & 0.B.C. 9.20.
- flashing for weepholes per 9.20.13.6
- flashing joints per 9.20.13.7
- weep holes per 9.20.13.6
- steel fintels per 9.20.5.2
1" airspace
wall sheathing membrane - CAN/CGSB-51.32-M
#5" OSB 0-2 sheathing
2x6 framing @ 16" O.C.
R12 batt insulation
Poly Air'VB-CAN/CGSB-51.34-M-seal joints w/tremo acoustical sealant

. 4" Gypsum

(horizontal/ vertical) wood siding

1x strapping

wall sheathing membrane - CAN/CGSB-51.32-M

5" OSB 0-2 sheathing

2x6 framing @ 16" O.C.

R12 bait insulation

Poly Air/VB-CAN/CGSB-51.34-M-seal joints witremo acoustical sealant

%" Gypsum
2" type-x gypsum board

2x4 framing @ 16" O.C.
R14 roxul insulation

8" type-x gypsum board
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2.3 1+ Hol Water Piping Insutation

) Holwater fipes thot are vartica
st
as dose as practeat 1o the Lank, ex
a)  has an klegral heol trap, of
B)  serves a reciredaling syst

y cor

2 TheTest 26m of hot water oul
Storage Lank serving non- fecircuiat
10 provide » Banmal re

100 12 a hot watar
a2 tank shatl have haat trps on both infet and autet piping
shere the tank,

‘g of & hot water
system shiall be insulated
ance of not fess than RS 0.62.

3)  Theinlel pige of a hol water storage lank batween the heat tap and the

tank sefving non-reciulaton system shall be Insutated to provide a themms

resistanca of not tass than RSI0 62

9.5 23 Stud Wa¥ Reinfarcament

(1 (fwoad vl studs o
the maén bathroom in a dwefin;

hoel sledl wall studs enclase
, refnforcement shatt be

g
instelled to penmit the future instalation of the following,

(a)  For avates closel a grab bar descrb

ool in Clauses 3 8.3 8 (3Ka)
and a grab bar described in Clause 3 8.3.8 (3}

(b} For ashower a greb bar descrbed in Clause 3.8.3.13 (2XD), and

{c)  For abalhlub a grab bar described in Clause 3.8.3 13 ()¢}

9.10.18 Smoke Alanns

() Wl dereling unils sufficient s
shall be instslled so that

{a)  Theseis al lzast one smoke atemn o eact slorey, includng basements.

(b)  On any storey of a dwieling Uit contaliing &

is inslalted,
@ i cacn sleeping room, end

{ocated in the haliwoy.

{2)  Smokn alamns shatt fiave a visual signa!
ta the requrerments in 18.5.3. of NFPA 72. The visua
component need not be integratied with the smoke Y pm

inferconneded ot

interconnacted smol
Daciup as per OBC 9.10.19.4

ok2 alanns confon

the slsepng rooms and the mmainder of he storay,
ing rooms are served by a hattway, the smoke

g ccmmwm canfonrng

alarms to b pennananty connected and have 3 battery

eping reomms, a &1

Oraving Legend

’H

joist directon

intereonnacted smoke!

H— CO atarm wi visua!
indicator
AL
Nl
ta )
fioor drain

.

=1

20™x28" altc access hatch

9232 51t Finish

(1) Waterproof frish $ha? be provided lo a height of nat Tess
Eian,

(a) 1em11)above the flaar In shower stalis,
(b} 12m (311) sbove the dms of bathtubs equips
(¢} 0.4m {{5-34") abovs the rims of bathtubs not equipped with shuvers

829104

c the in:
d

on walls around bathiubs

(1 Ceramic and pia 2
sncisture resistance b

or showers shall be app!

823012 Water Resistance

(f)  Finlshed flosring in bathrooms kilchens. public entrance hafls,
faundry, 8nd ganersl Starage areas shall consist of resisient flaoring.
feited-synthetio-Ebrn floor caverings, concrate, temezzo, ceramic e,

mastic or olfer fypes of fooring providing srilar ceqreas of water resistance.

s Handrails, Guards

ferterior stais, handreds, and guards shall conform to
OB.C. Section 9.8 Maximun: rise (7-1)
o rezd 235mun (9-144°).

£35mm (347) mqh and o
19’5, Guards for porch
ams tandings, and batcorres, ting umt and
which ae not more than 1800 ma1 (5'11) above Frished ground tevel are
Simian $00min (35- 3') and must e srlnimurm 1070mim (42°)
igh fo- areas greater than 1800mm (5'1 1") abave Fnished gradz. Operings
through required guards on balconées, porches, decks, stairs, Tandings and
ot fevel around a staincel in a dweling und shat prevent passage of a
100mm (&) Gameter sphericel ctiect and grevent canbing. Headroom
measured verfically Urough & e of suter sdge of rosing's shall be at least
1950imm (657} for slairs serving u singhe dwelling unit and 2080mm (6'9°} fer
alf other stars. Handradls are required for intericr staits with more than 2 risers
and exterior stairs with mote than 3 risers. Design guard on tiat no membs
attachment of opening s focated between 140mm (5- 7 & 800mm (25-§)
above deck surface vl lacilate chmbing

91022 Fie Proidia for Gas. Propane and Electric Cookiops
Frandng E
of the castian shatl b2 not tass than 750mm (26- §') stove the levet

of cookiop bumers or elemrents. Framing, fnishes and catinats installed
direcly abave tha location of the cooktop &
600rmen (23-£) above the leved of the clements tr bumers in sompliance
wilh 5.10 222 (2) (8} and (b). Except as provided In 9.10.22.2. (2) and (3),
combustiie wall framing, Anfehos or cabinets within 450mm (17-4°) of the
ares vhere e couklep Is (o be kecated shall be protected above the level of
e heating elerments or bumers by matedel providing fire resistance fot
tess thsn that of a & S (%) Eckness of gypsum board.
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SIDE B EVATION 602

558"

Note: adjustments or changas made to the floar tayont, roof truss layout,
beams, fintels & peint loads of required load bearing wals must ba
Identified prior ta construction and SMPL Dosign Studio and project
engnces must be natified for furlher revie and approval.

p i
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2 3.1 4 Hot Vater Piging insulation

ater pipes hat are vurcally connectad (o a hol water
e tank, shall have heal traps G both intat and outtet piping
a5 dose 8 practeat lo iz Lank, except wwre the lank,

3} has an integral heal Uap, of

b)  serves a recirodating system

2} Thefst 2.5m of hot water vuttet pping of a hol water
storaga tank serving non- recirculatng system shalt be hsutstad
1o provide a themal resistance of notiess than RS! 0.5

3} Theinetpie of a het water storege lank between the heat bap and the
tank serving non-recirculation system shall be insutated o provide a thermal
resistance of noticss thart RSt 0.62

6.5.2.3 Stud Wall Reinforcerment
(1) Ifvood wak studs or stieet stoel wall studs enclose
the main bthroom in a dweling unl, rekiforcement shall be
instalted ta permit the future nstatation of the folloving,

(s} For awater closet a grab bar descebed in Clauses 3.8.3.8 (3)e)
and a greb bar descrbed in Clauee 38.3.8 (3)c)

(b}  Fora shower a grab biar descsived in Clause 2.8.3.13 (24D, and

(o}  Forabathtub a greb bar descabed in Clause 3.8.3.13 (4)c)

9.10.13 Srroke Alsmas

(1) Witnin dweifing u

shail be Installad so that

its sufficient smoke atamis confarming to CANAILC-531 f;)
inan,

9282 SWatetgroo! Well Finish

Viatarproof finish sha'l be providse

3} Them is al laast one sma¥e alamn on each storey, including basements, {8} 1.8m{G11") atove the floorin sha
f‘-m)d e e storey s (b}  12m(3117) stova the
(e}
5ng unit contairing skeeping roams, a smoke atarm
ch stecping rocm, and 9.29.10.4

@) in o location baiween the sleeping rooms and tie remainder of e slorey, o Y
and if the gesging roams are served by a hallvay, tha smoke alarn shal be {1} Ceramic and plastic (e inst
focated in the hateay. or shuwers shak ba
(2)  Smoke alanms shall have a visual signatling component conforming 9.30.1.2.  Water Resistance
1o ths requiements i 16.5.3. of HFPA 72. The visual signating -

inlz!

component need ot bs infegrated with Lhe smoke alatm provided itis

fntercennected to it

Interconnected smote 2lamms to be permanendy conngcted and have & bat!

backup as pes OBC 8 10.19.4

Lauridry. and general storage ara;
felted-syntheti
mastic or oth

tepes of flocding praviding

fims of bathlubs equipped
B.4m {15-3/4") aboie the siims of bathtubs not equipp2a with showers

d cn walts amund bathtuby
ied over muisture resistance backing

hed flooring in bathrooms Kitchans public entrance halls,
salt consist of ro:
-fibre flear coverings, concrote, 1813220, Ceramic b

to 2 helght of not fess

¢ stalls,

ith showers.znd

s¥ent fooring,

Section 8.8 Slafrs,Handrals, Guards

A intertorfesterior stairs, andrals, 2nd guards chall confonn to

O BC. Section 9.8 Marimum dise (7- 1) minimum rm 210mm (8-1/47),

un buad 238mm (9-147), andial nothess 865w (34°) high ard not
rofe than 955mm (357} high above e threugh nosing's, Guards for porches,
decks, Izndings, and batconies, seving ot more than 1 dveling unil snd
which are riot more than 1800 mm (5'11) abave fnlshed ground level are

ftted fo be mrinimum B00mM (35- 37 and must e Rdnimum 1670mm (127}
high for areas greater than 1800mm (5'11%) above faishiad grade. Openiigs
through requirest guards on balcordes, porches, decks, stars, fandings and
ficar fevel around a staifwell in 3 dwelting unit shet prevent passage of a
180nvm (47) tiameter spherical cbject and prevent chmbing. Headroom
measured vertically fwough 2 bne of outer edge of nosing’s shall b atleast
1950mm (65"} for stairs serving a single dwaltng unit and 2050mm (57) for
2l ether stalrs Handrafls are required for Interior stairs vith more than 2 fisers
and extenor stalrs with mora than 3 fisers Design guard on that no member,
altzchment or openting is located botwean 140mm (5- 1) & B90mm (3
bove dech surface wil facitale iy

8.10.22,

Fire Protection for Gus,

of the cochtop sh
of couktop bus
drecty akove the ko

§09mm (23-§7) above the

Framming, Fasties and catinelry instalied dreclly above the focalion
be rotless than 750mm (23- 97 above the lavel

or glemzats Frowmig, fnis
o of e cooklop is
et of

. brishes of cabinets

Propane und Electric Cookt

nitied 1o be reduced fo
emznts or bumars in compliance
wiilh 8.10.22 2 (2} (a} and (b} Excopt as provded in 9.10.22 2. (2)and (3).
cambustivte wall fram
ama whers the cooMop 15 5 b kacated shafl ba protscted abma tivg baved of
the heating elements or bumers by matedal providing fre resistance not
fgss than that of @ 8 5mm () thickness of gypsum board.
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Al
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have

Hote® i wood framed window openings thot exceed 48" wide are to
21256 plates § bottom of opening (typ.) UH.O

simitar degrees of waler resistance
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Note: adiustments of changas made 1o tha fioor layout, roaf iruss fayoul.
beams, Intels & point loads or required load bearing walis must be
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sl untess prios inspection is conducted
contrector to nobly the project engineer and make all srrangernls
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9.10.2.¢
Attic and roof spaces shall be prov
not less than 10 sq.m {108 sq.f) in

ided by an access hatch If the space is
area, 1000mm (3'3%) in length or width,

and 600mm (23-§°} In helght over the described area or contains a fuel-fired

appliance. Except whare an attic or

roaf space cantains 3 fuel- fircd appliace

the hatch required shatl bs not less than 500mrm (24-§7) by

900mm (2'41") except that where th
hatch may be mduced to 0.32 sq.m
than 545mm(21- §°)

e hatch serves a singla dwelling units, the

9.26.5
Eaves protection shall be provided on shingle, shake or tile raofs, extending
from the edge of the roaf a minimum distance of 900 mm (2-11%) up the roof
slope to a line not fess than 300 mm

1) (13-1) Insida the lnner face of the exterlor wall. Eave protaction not
required over unheated areas, for roof sfopes § in 1.5 or greater or In a reglon
with fewer than 3 500 degree-days.

(3.4 s9.01) in area with no toss

or 500mm (19 1) by 700mm (27 &*). Hatchways to be fittad with doors or

covers, The thermal reslstance valu
hatch shall not be fess than RS1 3.5

e at the locatlon directly sbova an access
2 (R20)
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